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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

UPAS PHARMACY, INC., dba UPAS 
PHARMACY; BRIAN WILLIAM MCKILLIP, 
President, Treasurer / Financial Officer, 
Pharmacist-:-in-Charge 
3332 Third Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92103 
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 

and 

BRIAN MCKILLIP 
3541 Ingraham Street 
San Diego, CA 92109 
Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3423 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on June 22, 2011. 


It is so ORDERED on May 23,2011. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 

STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
G. MICHAEL GERMAN . 
Deputy Attorney General 
State BarNo. 103312 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-2617 


. Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 
Attorneys Jar Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

UPAS PHARMACY, INC., dba UPAS 
PHARMACY; BRIAN WILLIAM 
McKILLIP, President, Treasurer I'Financial 
Officer, Pharmacist-in-Charge 
3332 Third Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92103 

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 36112 

BRIAN WILLIAM McKILLIP, 
3541 Ingraham Street 
Sa~ Diego, CA 92109 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 32896 

Respondents. 

Case No. 3423 

OAH No. 2010070665 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 

AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy 

(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by 

Kamala D. Hanis, Attorney General ofthe State of California, by G. Michael Gennan, Deputy 

Attorney General. 
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2. Respondents Brian McKillip and Upas Phannacy are represented in this proceeding 

byDiCaro, Coppo & Popcke, David M. Balfour, Esq., whose address is 2780 Gateway Road, 

Carlsbad, CA 92009. 

3. On August 9, 1979, the Board issued Phannacist License Number RPH 32896 to 

Respondent Brian William McKillip. The license was in full force and effect at all times relevant 

to the charges brought in Accusation No. 3423 and will expire on October 31,2012, unless 

renewed. Effective April 28, 2002,the license was revoked, but the revocation was stayed for 

three years while Respondent McKillip was placed and remained on probation. 

4. On January 26,1990, the Board issued Phannacy Permit Number PHY 36112 to 

Respondent Upas Phannacy, Inc. (Upas), to do business as Upas Pharmacy, with Resp,ondent 

McKillip as President, Treasurer / Financial Officer, and Phannadst-in-Charge.The permit was' 

in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 3423 and 

will expire on January 1, 2012, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

5. Accusation No. 3423 was filed before the Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, 

and is currently pending against Respondents. The Accusation and all other statutorily required 

documents were properly served on Respondents on June 14,2010. ResPQndents timely filed 

their Notices of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 3423 is attached 

as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

6. Respondent McKillip .has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 3423. Respondent McKillip has also 

carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

7. Respondent McKillip is fully aware ofhis legal rights in this matter, including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-

examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; 

the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 
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121

documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

8. Respondent McKillip voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set forth above. 

CULP ABILITY 

9. Respondent McKillip admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 3423. 

10. Respondent McKillip agrees that his Phannacist License' and Phannacy Pennit are 

subject to discipline and agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary tenns as set forth in the 

Disciplinary Order below, 

CONTINGENCY 

1. This stipulation shall be subj ect to approval by the Board. Respondent McKillip 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate 

directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or participation 

by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent McKillip understands and 

agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time 

the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision 

and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be ofno force or effect, except 

for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the pmiies, and the Board 

shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

12. The pmiies understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement 

and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and 

effect as the originals. 

13. This StipUlated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the pmiies to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 
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Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agTee that 

the Board may, without fmiher notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phannacist License No. RPH 32896 issued to Respondent . 

Brian William McKillip, and Phannacy Pennit No. PHY 36112 issued to Respondent Upas 

Phannacy, Inc. are revoked. However, the revocations are stayed and both Respondents are each 

placed on probation for five years on the following tenns and conditions. 

1. Suspension - Respondent McKillip Only 

As part ofprobation, Respondent McKillip is suspended from the practice of phannacy for 

0 days beginning the effective date of this decision. 

During suspension, Respondent McKillip shall not enter any phannacy area or any portion 

of the licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous 

drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent McKillip shall not 

practice phannacy nor do any a,ct involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, 

compounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall Respondent manage, administer, or be 

a consultant to any licensee of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing 

or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent McKillip shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional 

judgment of a phannacist. Respondent McKillip shall not direct or control any aspect of the 

practice ofphannacy. Respondent McKillip shall not perfonn the duties of a phannacy 

technician or a designated representative for any entity licensed by the Board. 

Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent McKillip may continue to oWn or hold an 

interestin any licensed premises in which he holds an interest at the time this decision becomes 

effective unless otherwise specified in this order. 
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Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

2. Tolling of Suspension - Respondent McKillip Only 

During the period of suspension, respondent shall not leave California for any period 

exceeding ten (10) days, regardless of purpose (including vacation). Any such absence in excess 

of the (10) days during suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. Moreover, any 

absence from California during the period of suspension exceeding ten (10) days shall toll the 

suspension, i.e., the suspension shall be extended by one day for each day over ten (10) days 

respondent is absent from California. During any such period of tolling-of suspension, 

respondent must nonetheless cori1ply with all tenns and conditions of probation. 

Respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (l0) days of departure, and must 

fUliher notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of return. The failure to provide such 

notification(s) shall constitute a violation of probation. Upon such departpre and return, 

respondent shall not resume the practice of pharmacy until notified by the board that the period of 

suspension has been satisfactorily completed. 

3. Obey All Laws -Respondents Upas & McKillip 


Respondents shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations. 


Respondent McKillip shall report any ofthe following occurrences to the Board, in writing, 


within 72 hours of such occurrence: 

• an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the 

Phannacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 

substances laws 

a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any 

criminal complaint, infonnation or indictment 

• a conviction of any crime 

• discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency 

which involves Respondent's Pharmacist license and Pharmacy Permit or which is 

related to the practice of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, 

distributing, billing, or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 
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Failure to timely report such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation. 

4. Report to the Board - Respondents Dpas & McKillip 

Respondents shall report to the Board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the Board or 

its designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other 

requirements, Respondents shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has 

been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports 

in a fonn as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Anyperiod(s) of delinquency 

in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period ofprobation. Moreover, if 

the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until 

such time as the final report is made and accepted by the Board. 

5. Interview with the Board - Respondent McKillip Only 

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent McKillip shall appear in person for 

interviews with the Board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the 

Board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to 

Board staff, or failure to appear for two or more scheduled interviews with the Board or its 

designee during the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation. 

6. Cooperate with Board Staff - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall cooperate with the Board's inspection program and with the Board's 

monitoring and investigation of Respondents' compliance with the tenns and conditions of his 

probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. 

7. Continuing Education - Respondent McKillip Only 

Respondent McKillip shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a 

phannacist as directed by the Board or its designee. 

8. Notice to Employers - Respondent McKillip Only 

During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip shall notify all present and 

prospective employers of the decision in case number 3423 and the tenns, conditions and 

restrictions imposed on Respondent by the decision, as follows: 
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Within 30 days of the effective date ofthis decision, and within 15 days of Respondent 

McKillip's undertaking any new employment, Respondent McKillip shall cause his direct 

supervisor, phannacist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during 

Respondent McKillip's tenure of employment) and owner to report to the Board in writing 

acknowledging that the listed individual(s) ~as/have read the decision in case number 3423, and 

tenns and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent McKillip's responsibility to ensure 

that his employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the Board. 

If Respondent McKillip works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment 

service, Respondent McKillip must notify his direct supervisor, phannacist-in-charge, and owner 
, 

at every entity licensed by the Board of the tenns and conditions of the decision in case number 

3423 in advance of the Respondent commencing work at each licensed entity. A record of this 

notification must be provided to the Board upon request. 

Furthem10re, within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 days of 

Respondent McKillip's undertaking any new employment by or through a phannacy employment 

service, Respondent McKillip shall cause his direct supervisor with the phannacy employment 

service to repOli to the Board in writing acknowledging that he has read the decision in case 

number 3423 and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent McKillip's 

responsibility to ensure that his employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely 

acknowledgment(s) to the Board. 

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to'cause that/those 

,employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the Board shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

"Employment" within the meaning ofthis provision shall include any full-time, 

pmi-time, temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a phannacist or any 

position for which a pharmacist license is a requirement or criterion for employment, 

whether the Respondent is an employee, independent contractor or volunteer. 
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9. No Supervision of Interns, Serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC), Serving as 
Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant - Respondent McKillip 
Only 

During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip m{,iy supervise any intern pharmacist, 

be the phannacist-in-charge or designated representative-in-charge of any entity licensed by the 

Board and serve as a consultant only ifhe subjects himselfto monthly review by a Board-

approved consultant. Assumption of any such supervision responsibilities absent such monthly 

review shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

10. Reimbursement of Board Costs - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, Respondents shall pay, 

jointly and severally, to the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of 

$30,579.50. Respondentsshall be permitted to make said payments in a scheduled payment plan 

approved by the Board. 

There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the Board or 

its designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

The filing of bankruptcy by either Respondent shall not relieve either Respondent of his 

responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution .. 

11. Probation Monitoring Costs - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall pay, jointly and severally, any costs associated with probation 

monitoring as detennined by the Board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be 

payable to the Board on a schedule as directed by the Board or its designee. Failure to pay such 

costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 

12. . Status of License - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, cun-ent license and 

pennit with the Board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. 

Failure to maintain an active, cun-ent license and pennit shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 
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If either Respondent's license or pennit expires ()r is cancelled by operation oflaw or 

otherwise at ,any time during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due to 

tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication Respondent's license and pennit shall be 

subject to all tenns and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

13. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension - Respondents Upas & 
McKillip 

Following the effective date of this decision, should Respondent McKillip cease practice 

due to retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of 

probation, Respondents may tender their license and pennit to the Board for surrender. The 

Board or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take 

any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of 

the license and pennit, Respondents will no longer be subject to the tenns and conditions of 

probation. This surrender constitutes a record of discipline and shall become a part ofthe 

Respondents' license history with the J;3oard. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondents shall relinquish their pocket and/or wall 

license and pennit to the Board within ten days of notification by the Board that the surrender is 

accepted. Respondents may not reapply for any license or pennit from the Board for three years 

from the effective date of the surrender. Respondents shall meet all requirements applicable to 

the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board, 

including any outstanding costs. 

14. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or 
Employment - Respondent McKillip Only 

Respondent McKillip shall notify the Board in writing within ten days of any change of 

employment. Said notification shall inClude the reasons for leaving, the address of the new 

'employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent 

McKillip shall fmiher notify the Board in writing within ten days of a change in name, residence 

address, mailing address, or phone number. 
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. Failure to timely notify the Board of any change in employer(s), name(s), addressees), or 


phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. 


15. Tolling of Probation - Respondent McKillip Only 

Except during periods of suspension, Respondent McKillip shall, at all times while on 

probation, be employed as a pharmacist in California for a rninimum of 40 hours per calendar 

month. Any month during which this minimum is not met shall toll the period of probation, i.e., 

the period ofprobation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this 

minimum is not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, Respondent McKillip must 

nonetheless comply with all tern1S and conditions ofprobation. 

Should Respondent McKillip, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) 

cease practicing as a phannacist for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California, 

Respondent McKillip must notify the Board in writing within ten days ofthe cessation of 

practice, and must further notify the Board in writing within ten days of the resumption of 

practice. Any failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. 

It is a violation 'of probation for Respondent McKillip's probation to remain tolled pursuant 

to the provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive 

months, exceeding 36 months. 

"Cessation of practice" means any calendar month during which Respondent is 

' not practicing as a pharn1acist for at least 40 hours, as defined by Business and 

Professions Code section 4000 et seq. "Resumption of practice" means any calendar 

month during which Respondent is practicing as a phannacist for at least 40 hours as 

a pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et seq. 

16. Posted Notice of Probation - Respondent Upas 

Respondent Upas shall prominently post a probation notice provided by the board in a place 

conspicuous and readable to the public. The probation notice shall remain posted during the 

entire period of probation. 

Respondent Upas shall not, directly or indirectly~ engage in any conduct or make any 

statement which is intended to mislead or is likely to have the effect of misleading any patient, 
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customer, member of the public, or other person(s) as to the nature of and reason for the probation 

of the licensed entity. 

Failure to post such notice shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

17. Violation of Probation - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

If either Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the Board 

shall have continuing jurisdiction over such Respondent, and probation shall automatically be 

extended, until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other action as 

deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation ofprobation, to terminate ­

probation; and to impose the penalty that was stayed. 

If either Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board; after giving such 

Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the 

disciplinary order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those 

provisions stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic terminatioI! of the stay andlor 

revocation of the license. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against either 

Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of 

probation shall be automatically extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is 

heard and decided. 

18. Completion of Probation - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Upon written notice by the Board or its designee indicating successful completion of 

probation, Respondents' license and pennit will be fully restored. 

19. Community Services Program-Respondents Upas & McKillip 

W'ithin 60 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondents shall submit to the Board 

or its designee, for prior approval, a community service. pro gram in which Respondent McKillip 

shall provide free health-care related services on a regular basis to a community or charitable 

faCility or agency for at least 100 hours per year for each ofhis five years of probation. 

Respondellt Upas shall provide free health-care related services on a regular basis to a community 

or charitable facility or agency for at least 100 hours per year for the first three years of probation, 

or a like altemative subject to Board approval. Within 30 days of Board approval thereof, 
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Respondent McKillip shall submit documentation to the Board demonstrating commencement of . 

the community service programs. A record ofthis notification must be provided to the Board 

upon request. Respondent McKillip shall report on progress with the community service 

programs in the quarterly reports. Failure to' timely submit, commence, or comply with the 

programs shall be considered a violation of probation. 

20. Remedial Education - Respondent McKillip Only 

. Within 60 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent McKillip shall submit to 

the Board or its designee, for prior approval, an appropriate program of remedial education 

related to the grounds for discipline. The program of remedial education shall consist of at least 

15 hours, which shall be completed within one year at Respondent McKillip's own expense. All 

remedial education shall be in addition to, and shall not be credited toward, continuing education 

(CE) courses used for license renewal purposes. 

Failure to timely submit or complete the approved remedial education shall be considered a 

violation of probation. The period of probation will be automatically extended until such 

remedial education is successfully completed and written proof, in a fonn acceptable to the 

Board, is provided to the Board or its designee. 

Following the completion of each course, the Board or its designee may require Respondent 

McKillip, at his own expense, to take an approved examination to test the Respondent's 

knowledge of the course. If Respondent McKillip does not achieve a passing score on the 

examination, this failure shall be considered a violation of probation. Any such examination 

failure shall require Respondent McKillip to take another course approved by the Board in the 

same subject area. 

21. Pharmacist-in-Charge Self-Assessment - Respondent McKillip Only 

Respondent McKillip shall perfonn a self- assessment of the phannacy operations every 

three months by completing a Community Phannacy Self Assement Form (17M-39). The 

consultant shall countersign each ofthese completed self assessment forms. 

22. No Ownership of Licensed Premises- Respondent McKillip 

Respondent McKi1.lip shall not acquire any new ownership, legal or beneficial interest nor 
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serve as a manager, administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any 

additional business, finn, partnership, or corporation licensed by the Board. If Respondent 

currently own or has any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, administrator, 

member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, finn, partnership, or 

corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the Board, Respondent may continue to serve in 

such capacity or hold that interest, but only to the extent ofthat position or interest as ofthe 

effective date of this decision. Violation of this restriction shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

23. Separate File of Records - Respondents Upas & McKillip 

Respondents shall maintain and make available for inspection a separate file of all records 

pertaining to the acquisition or disposition of all controlled substances. Failure to maintain such 

file or make it available for inspection shall be considered a violation of probation. 

24. Consultant for Owner or Pharmacist-In-Charge - Respondent McKillip 

During the period of probation, Respondent McKillip shall not supervise any intern 

phannacist or serve as a consultant to any entity licensed by the Board. Respondent McKillip 

may be a phannacist-in-charge. However, if during the period of probation Respondent McKillip 

serves as a phannacist-in-charge, Respondents shall retain an independent consultant at their own 

expense who shall be responsible for reviewing phannacy operations on a quarterly basis for 

compliance by Respondents with state and federal laws and regulations goveming the practice of 

phannacy and for compliance by Respondent McKillip with the obligations of a phannacist-in­

charge. The consultant shall be a phannacist licensed by and not on probation with the Board and 

whose name shall be submitted to the Board ,or its designee, for prior approval, within 30 days of 

the effective date of this decision. Respondent McKillip shall not be a phannacist-in-charge at 

more than one phannacy or at any phannacy of which he is not the sole owner. Failure to timely 

retain, seek approval of, or ensure timely reporting by the consultant shall be considered a 

violation of probation. 
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STIPULATED SETfLEMENT (34:23) 

25.' E:t:l;J.~cs COU::t:':;;£ - ResPQude,xxt McKillip Only 
'~ 

Vlithin 6Q ~w.endar da-ys ofthe eff-ect.rve date ofthjs decision, Respond,entMcKilHp shall 

enroll ~D a course,''ir; e1h~cs) atRes.pond~t's ex-penst, approved in advance by the 'Board ?r'its 

designee. ,Fallure to initiate the course dmiug the first year ofpro.bation, a~d cOlll.plete: It within 
, , 

''I:h~ second, year of probation, is a violB!ion of probation. 

RespD ndent McKifllp shall. submit a certificate ofcompletion to the Board -or its designee; 

within five dayS' after comp1eting the course. 
" 

ACCE'PTANCE 


I have care~lly readthe above Stipulated Settlement:and Disciplinary Order and ha.ve fully 

,. 

djscussed-it with mY atto,~ey,. David M- Balfour. r understand the stipulation and tbe effecl rt 

wUl hav~ on my l'harrna-cist License and PharmacyPennit, 1 enter into this Stipulat.ed 5ettie;o:)ent 

and Disciplinary Order volUlJtarily, 1caowi.rigly~ a.nd intelligently. and agree to b-!; bound by the 

Pcc1sLon lUld Ord.er of ~ Board ofPharmacy, 

/~~ 

1 have read and fully djscussed with Rosponde,u,t Brian MclGllip~ Upas Phan:oac;ythe terms 

\md cDnditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order. r appro.vo its fotm~:Olltent. 

DATED: ~2ij.f~~~~~~~==----

http:Stipulat.ed
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------------------~--

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the Board ofPhannacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: March 1,2011 Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
, Attorney General of California 

LINDA K. SCHl\!EIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

G. MICHAEL GERMAN 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 
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EOIVIUND G. BROWN JR. 
Anorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney Gelieral 
G. MICHAEL GERIVIAN 
Deputy Attorney General 
Stale Bar No. 103312 

I lOWest "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box g5266 
San Diego. CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2617 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys/or COl71plClirJCll1/ 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter orthe AccLlsation Against: . 

UPAS PHARMACY, INC., dba UrAS 
PHARMACY; BRIAN WILLIAM 
McKILLIP, President, Treasurer / Financial 
Officer, Pharmacist-in-Charge 
3332 Third Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92103 

Pharmacy Permit No. PRY 36112 

BRIAN 'WILLIAM McKILLIP, 
3541 Ingraham Street 
San Diego, CA 92109 

Pharmacist License No. HYH 32896 

Respondents. 

Case No. 3423 

A C C USA T ION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Complainant Virginia I-Jerold brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as 

the Executive Officer of the Board ofPharll1acy (Board). Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On August 9, 1979, the Board issued Pharmacist License Number RPH 3289610 

Respondent Brian Vlilliam [V[cKiilip. The license was in full force and effect at ali limes reJevam 

to the charges brought herein and will expire on 'October 31,20 I O. unless renewed. Effective 

,~ccusation l'~o. 3423 I 
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April 28, 2002, the license was revoked. but the revocation was stayed fGr three years while 

Respondent McKillip was placed and remained on probation. 

-, 
:>. On January 26, 1990, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit'Number PHY 36112 to 

Respondent Upas Pharmacy, Inc. (Upas), to do business as Upas Pharmacy, with Respondent· 

Brian William McKillip as President, Treasurer / Financial Officer, and Pharmacist-in-Charge. 

The permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant 10 the charges brought herein and will 

expire on January 1,2011, unless renewed. 

JURlSDJCTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board, Department ofConsuI11er Aff~lirs, under 

the authority Grthe following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions 

Code unless otherwise indiGated. 

5. Section 4300, subdivision (a) of the Business and Professions Code (Code) provides, 

in peliinent pali, that every license issued may be suspended or revoked. 

6. Section 4302 of the Code provides that the board may revoke any license of a 

corporation where conditions exist in relation to any person holding 10 percent or more of the 

corporate stock of the corporation, or V',1here conditions exist in relation to any officer or director 

of the corporation that would constitute grounds for disciplinary action against a licensee. 

7. Section 118, subdivision (b), ofthe Code provides that the sllspension, expiration, 

surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdj'ction to proceed with a 

disciplinary action during the period within which the license l11ay be renewed, restored, reissued 

or reinstated. 

STATUTORY PROVIS10NS 

~. Section 4022 ofthe Code states: 

"Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for 
self-Lise in humans or animals, and includes the following: 

(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing 
withoLlt prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import. 

(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of a ," "Rx only," or words of similar 
impoJ\ the blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use 

2 
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II Accusation 'No. 3423 I 

or orger use of the device. 

(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state lavv can·be lawfully 

dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. . 


9. Section 4059, sLlbsection (a), of the Code slates: 

A person l11ay not furnish any dangerous drug except upon the prescription of 
a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor 
pursuant to Section 3640.7. A person mel)' not furnish any dangerous device, except 
upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or 
naturopathic cioctor pursuant to Section 3640.7. 

10. Section 4063 of the Code states: 

No prescription for any dangerous drug or dangerous device may be refilled 
except upon authorization of the prescriber. The authorization may be given ol1l11y or 
at the time of giving the original prescription. No prescription for any dangerous drug 
that is a controlled substance may be designated refillable as needed. 

I I. Section 4081 of the Code states in pertinent paJi: 

(a) All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of 
dangerous drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open 
to inspection by authorized officers ofthe law, and shall be preserved for at least 
three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept by every ... 
pharmacy ... holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, permit, 
registration, or ~xel11ption under Division 2 (commencing with Section 1200) of the 
Health and Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section 16000) of 
Division 9 ofthe Welfare and Institutions Code who maintains a stock of dangerous 
drugs or dangerous devices. 

12. Section 4301 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Uliprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: . 

(b) Incompetence. 

U) The violation of any of the statutes ofthis state, or any other state, or of the 
United States regulating controlledsubslances and dangerous drugs. 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 
abel1ing the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter 
or ofthe applicable federal and state lelvvS and regulations governing pharmacy, 
including regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal 
regulatory agency. 
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13. Section 4332 of the Code stales: 

Any person who fails. neglects, or refuses to maintain the records required by 
Section 4081 or who, when called upon by an authorized officer or a member of the 
board, fails, neglects, or refuses 10 provide the records within a reasonable time, or 
who willfully produces or furnishes records lhat are false, is guilty ofa misdemeanor. 

14. Section 11153 orthe Health and Sa'fety (J-J&S) Code states in peliinent part: 

(a) A prescription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a 
legitimate medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of 
his or her professional practice. The responsibility for the proper prescribing and 
dispensing of controlled substances is Llpon the prescribing practitioner, but a 
corresponding responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the prescription. 
Except as authorized by this division, the following are not legal prescriptions: (1) an 
order purporting to be a prescription which is issued not in the uSLlal COLlrse of 
pl'ofessional treatment or in legitimate and authorized research; or (2) an order for an 
addict or habitual user of controlled substances, which is issued not in the course of 
professional treatment or as part of an authorized narcotic treatment program, for the 
purpose ofproviding the user with controlled substances, sufficientto keep him or her 
comfortable by maintaining customary use. 

15. Section 11158 of the H&S Code states in pertinent part: 

(a) Except as provided in Section 11159 or in subdivision (b) of this section, 
no controlled substance classified in Schedule Il shall be dispensed without a 
prescription meeting the requirements of this chapter. Except as provided in Section 
11159 or when dispensed directly to an ultimate LIseI' bya practitioner, other than a 
pharmacist or pharmacy, no controlled substance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V 
may be dispensed without a prescription meeting the requirements of this chapter. 

(b) A practitioner specified in Section 11150 may dispense directly to an 
ultimate user a controlled substance classified in Schedule 11 in an amount not to 
exceed a 72-hour supply for the patient in accordance with directions for use given by 
the dispensing practitioner only where the patient is not expected to require any 
additional amount ohhe controlled substance beyond the 72 hours. Practitioners 
dispensing drugs pursuant to this subdivision shall meet the requirements of 
subdivision (f) of Section 11164. 

. 16 .. Section 11159.2 ofthe H&S Code states in pertinent part: 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision cflaw, a prescription for a controlled 
substance for use by a patient 'who has a terminal illness may be written on a 
prescription form that does not meet the requirements of Section 1 J 162.1 ifthe 
prescription meets the following requirements: 

(1) Contain the information specified in subdivision (a) of Section 11164. 

(2) lndicate that the prescriber has certified that the patient is terminally ill by 
the ""ords ·'11159.2 exemption." 
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(b) A pharmacist may fill a prescription pursuant to this section when there is a 
technical error in the certiiication required by paragraph (:2) of subdivision (a), 
provided that he or she has personal knowledge of the patient's terminal illness, and 
subsequently returns the prescription to the prescriber for correction within 72 hours. 

17. Section 11162.1 of the H&S Code states: 

(a) The prescription forms for controlled substances shall be printed with the 
following features: 

(1) A latent, repetitive "void" pal1ern shall be printed across the entire 

lI'onl of the prescription blank; if a prescription is scanned or photocopied, the word 

"void" shall appear ina pattern across the entire fj'ont of the prescri ption. 


(2) A watermark shall be printed on the backside of the prescription 

blank; the watermark shall consist of the words "California Security Prescription." 


(3) A chemical void protection that prevents alteration by chemical 

washing. 


(4) A feature pri nted in thermochrom ic ink. 

(5) An area of opaque writing so that the writing disappears if the 

prescription is lightened. 


(6) A description of the security features included on each prescription 

form. 


(7) (A) Six quantity check off boxes shall be printed on the form and the 

following quantities shall appear: 


1-24 


25-49 


50-74 


75-100 


101-150 


I 51 and over. 


(B) In conjunction ,·vith the quantity boxes, a space shall be provided to 
designate the units referenced in the quantity boxes when the drug is not in tablet or 
capsule form. 

(8) Prescription blanks shall contain a statement printed on the bottom of 
the prescription blank that the "Prescription is void if the number of drugs prescribed 
is not noted." 

(9) The preprinted name, category of licensure, license number, federal· 
controlled substance registration number ofthe prescribing practitioner. 

(l0) Check boxes shall be printed on the form so that the prescriber may 
indicate the number ofrefiJls ordered. 
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(II) The dale of origin of the prescription. 

(12) A check box indicating the prescriber's order 110t to substitute. 

(13) An identif)/ing number assigned to the approved security printer by 
the Department of Justice. 

(14)(A) A check box by the name of each prescriber when a prescription 
form lists multiple prescribers. 

(B) Each prescriber who signs the prescription form shall identify himself 
or herself as the prescriber by checking the box by his or her name. 

(b) Each batch of controlled substance prescription forms shall have the lot 

number printed on the form and each form within that batch shall be numbered 

sequentially beginning ~vith the numeral one. 


(c)(l) A prescriber designated by a licensed health care facility, a clihic 
specified in Section 1200, or a clinic specified in subdivision (a) of Section 1206 that 
has 2S or more physicians or surgeons may order controlled SLI bstance prescription 
forms for Lise by prescribers when treating patients in that faciI it)' without the 
information required in paragraph (9) of subdivision (a) or paragraph (3) of this 
subdivision. 

(2) Forms ordered pursuant to this subdivision shall have the name, 
category of licensure, license number, and federal controlled substance registration 
number of the designated prescriber and the name, address, category of licensure, and 
license number of the licensed health care facility the clinic specified in Section 1200, 
or the clinic specified in subdivision (a) of Section 1206 that has 25 or more 
physicians or surgeons preprinted on the form. 

(3) Forms ordered pursuant to this section shall not be valid prescriptions 
without the name, category of licensure, license number, and federal controlled 
substance registration number of the prescriber on the form. 

(4)(A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B), the designated prescriber 
shall maintain a record of the prescribers to whom the controlled substance 
prescription forms are issued, that shall include the name, category ofJicensure, 
license number, federal controlled substance registration number, and quantity of 
controlled substance prescription forms issued to each prescriber. The record shall be 
maintained in the health facility for three years. 

(B) Forms ordered pursuant to this subdivision that are printed by a 
computerized prescription generation s)/slem shall not be subject to subparagraph (A) 
or paragraph (7) of subdivision (a). Forms printed pursuant to this subdivision that are 
printed by a compulerized prescription generation system may contain the prescriber's 
name. category of professional licensure, license number, federal controlled subslance 
registration number. and the date of the prescription. 

(d) This section shall become operative on July 1,2004. 

18. Section 11164 of the H&S Code states: 

Except as provided in Section II 167, no person shall prescribe a cOI,ltrolled 
substance, nor shall any person fill, compoLlnd, or dispense a prescription for a 
controlled substance, unless it complies with the requirements of this section. 
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(a) Each prescription for a controlled substance classified in Schedule 11, Ill, IV, or V, 
except as authorized by subdivision (b), shall be made on a cOnlrolled substance 
prescription form as specified in Section 11162. J and shall meet the followin D 

• b
requIrements: 

(1) The prescription shall be signed and datecl by the prescriber in ink and shall 
contain the prescriber's address and telephone number; the name of the ultimate user 
or research.subject, or contact iniormation as determined by the Secretary orthe 
United States Department of Health and Human Services; refill information, such as 
the number of refills ordered and whether the prescription is a first-time request or a 
refill; and the name, quantity, strength, and directions for use of the controlled 
substance prescribed. 

(2) The prescription shall also contain the address of the persoll for "vhom the 

controlled substance is prescribed. If the prescriber does not specify this address on 

the prescription, the pharmacist filling the prescription or an employee acting under 

the direction of the pharmacist shall write or type the address on the prescription or 

maintain this information in a readily retrievable form in the pharmacy. 


(b)( 1) Notwithstanding paragraph (1) of sLlbdivision (a) of Section 11162.1, any 
controlled substance classified in SchedLile Ill, IV, or V may be dispensed upon an 
oral or electronically transmitted prescription, which shall be produced in hard copy 
form and signed and dated by the pharmacist filling the prescription or by any other 
person expressly authorized by provisions ohhe Business and Professions Code. Any 
person who transmits, maintains, or receives any electronically transmitted 
prescription shall ensure the security, integrity, authority, and confidentiality of the 
prescri pti on. . 

(2) The date of issue of the prescription and all the information required for a written· 
prescription by subdivision (a) shall be included in the written record of the 
prescription; the pharmacist need not include the address, telephone number, license 
classification, or federal registry number of the prescriber or the address ofthe patient 
on the hard copy, ifthat information is readily retrievable in the pharmacy. 

(3) Pursuant to an authorization of the prescriber, any agent of the prescriber 011 

behalfofthe prescriber may orally or electronically transmit a prescription for a 
controlled substance classified in Schedule Ill, IV, or V, if in these cases the written 
record orthe prescription reqLlired by this subdivision specifies the name of the agent 
ofthe prescriber transmitting the prescription. 

(c) The Lise of commonly used abbreviations shall not invalidate an otherwise 
valid prescription. 

(d) Notwithstanding any provision of subdivisions (a) and (b), prescriptions for 
a controlled substance classified in Schedule V may be for more than one person in 
the same family ·with the same medical need. 

(e) This section shall become operative on JanLiary 1,2005. 

19. Section 11167.5 orthe H&S Code states in pertinent part: 

(a) An order for a controlled substance classified in Schedule IJ for a patient of 
a licensed skilled nursing facility, a licensed intermediate care facility: a licensed 
home heaith.agenc)'. or a licensed hospice may be dispensed L1pon an oral or 
electronically transmitted prescription. If the presc;ription is transmitted orally, the 
pharmacist shall. pri or to fI II ing the prescri ption, reduce the prescription to writing in 
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ink in the handwriting of the pharmacist on a form developed by the pharmacy for 
this purpose. If the prescription is transmitted electronically, the pharmacist shall, 
prior to filling the prescription, produce, sign, and date a hard copy prescription. The 
prescriptions shall contain the date the prescription was orally or electronically 
~ransll1it1ed by the prescriber, the name of the person for \,,/hom the prescription was 
Cluthorized, the name and address of the I icensed ski lIed n ursin g faci I ity, licensed 
il11ermediate care facility, licensed hqme health agency, or licensed hospice in \vhich 
thal person is a' patient, the name and quantity of the controlled su bstance prescribed, 
the directions for Lise, and the name, address, category of professional licensure, 
license number, and federal controlled substance registration number of the 
prescriber. The original shall be properly endorsed by the pharmacist with the 
pharmacy's state license number, the name ~lI1d address of the pharmacy, and the 
signature ofthe person who received the controUed substances for the licensed skilled 
nursing facility, licensed intermediate care facility, licensed home health agency, or 
licensed hospice. A licensed skilled nursing facility, a licensed intermediate care 
facility, a licensed home health agency, or a licensed hospice shall forward to the 
dispensing pharmacist a copy of any signed telephone orders, chm1 orders, or related 
documentation substantiating each oral or electronically transmitted prescription 
transaction under this section. 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

20. California Code of Regulations, title 16 (Regulations), section 1718 states: 

"Current Inventory" as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and 
Professions Code shall be considered to include complete accountability for all 
dangeroLls drugs handled by every licensee enumerated in Sections 4081 and 4332. 
The controlled substances inventories required by Ti~le 21, CFR, Section 1304 shall 
be available for inspection upon request for at least 3 years after the date of the 
inventory. 

COST RECOVERY 

21. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensing aC1 to pay a sLIm not to exceed the reasonable costs oftheinvestigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

DEUG 

22. Ontak, generic nallle Denileukin Diftitox, is an an1icancer drug classified as a 

ciangeroLls drug by Code section 4022. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS PERTAINING TO JULY 6,2007 COMPLAINT 

23. On July 6, 2007, the Board received a written complaint from the Department of 

Healthcare Services (DHS). The DHS alleged Upas was filiing prescrip1ions without a written 

order, in violation of H&S Code, sections 11 153 and 11158, and that the filling of the 
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prescriptions without 1:1 wrin.en order did not fall within the exceptions under H&S Code, sections 

11 1,59.2 and 11167.5. The Board investigated the v·,tritten complaint and found as follows. 

24. The Board's Inspector examined the prescription files of the Schedule II drugs and 

-' 
discovered that Upas 'WEtS filling faxed and oral prescriptions for Schedule 11 drugs and the 

pharmacists at Upas vvere writing in the exemption under H&S Code, section] I ] 59.2. A 

pharmacist and pharmacy technician employed by Upas informed the Inspector that the 

prescriptions were faxed and telephoned into Upas from a cancer center, that Upas filled and 

delivered the prescriptions to the patients, and later obtained the prescriptions from the cancer 

center office once weekly. The pharmacist told the lnspector that Respondent McKillip had told 

him that the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) had given him permission to follow this 

less formal procedure because these \'vere cancer patients, even though the pharmacist had 

informed Respondent McKillip that this was wrong. 

25. On June 18,2008, the Inspector requested and received from DHSa printout of the 

Medi-Cal billing for the drug, Ontak, for Upas for the period fi'0l11 June 1,2006, through August 

31,2006. The printoLlt sho\,ved that during this period Upas billed and was paid for 84 ml of 

Ontak, which is 7 boxes, each containing 6 vials x 2ml Ontak 150. 

26. On June 20,2008, the Inspector received a written statement he had requested from 

Respondent McKillip regarding an audit and unauthorized prescriptions for patients of a Dr. S. In 

it, McKillip stated he was told by a physician that the l-l&S Code section 11159.2 exemption 

could be used for terminally ill patients, but during the audit realized that three to four patients 

did not meet the requirements of this provision. McKillip stated Upas was now p.icking up the 

prescriptions daily, and that he did not fully comprehend the law regarding section J 1159.2. 

27. On June J 5,2008, the Inspector received the patient profiles produced by Upas 

showing that patient Myrtle G. had received 12ml (or I box of6 x 2ml) ofOntak on 8/8/06, 

8/3/06,8/1/06,7111/067/31/06,7/10/06 and 7/6/06, which were billed to Medi-Cal, and 6 1111 on 

6/29/06 and 6/26/06. which were billed to CMS (County Medical Services) for a total of 8 vials. 

The Inspector also received a copy of DHS' July 31,2007 letter to Upas, vihich showed Medi-Ca! 

was billed for 7 boxes ofOntak; and three in\loices from Cardinal Health to Upas for Ontak 

9 
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purchases. However. comparison of the invoices to the Medi-Cal bi II ing and to Myrtle G.'s . 

patient pl'ofile revealed that Upas was shorted and overbilled for 2 boxes of Ontak, in violation of 

the record and inventory requirements of Code section 40g I and Regulations, section 1718. 

28. On .July 3.2008, the Inspector entered the prescriptions for Schedule II cirugs 

obtained from Upas into a spread sheet. Analysis oftha1 data shows that out of 194 prescriptions: 

. a. 62 schedule II controlled substances prescriptions v.'ere faxed to 
Upas and dispensed in violation of H&S Code, section J 1167.5, subdivision (a), 47 
of which were processed by RPH McKillip, 4 by RPH Perry, and I J by RPH Frank; 

b. Upas dispensed I J 7 schedule II controlled substance prescriptions by 
adding the wording "11159.2 exemption," in violation ofH&S Code, section] 1159.2 
subdivision (a)(2), 66 ofvvhich were processed by RPH McKillip, 24 by RPH Perry, 
and 27 by RPH Frank; and 

c. Upas dispensed 128 oral prescriptions of Schedule II drugs, of which 
74 were processed by RPH McKillip, 32 by RPH Perry, and 2] by RPH Frank. 

29. On July 29,2008, the Inspector sent a Written Notice of violations charged to 

Respondents Upas and McKillip. On August 20,2008, McKillip's counsel faxed a reply to the 

Written Notice to the Inspector,. which the Board received on August 22, 2008. Though the reply 

was a statement signed by McKillip under penalty of perjury, it was substantively only a repeat of 

his June 20, 2008 statement, described in paragraph 26, above. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE. 


(Unprofessional Conduct - Furnishing Without A Prescription) 


30. Respondents Upas Pharmacy and McKillip are subject to disciplinary action under 

section 4301, subdivisions U) and (0) of the Code for violation of the Pharmacy Act and laws 

regulating drugs in that they furnished prescription medications witliout prescriptions therefor, or 

v'I'ithout proper exemptions frol11 the prescription requirement, in violation of Code section 4059, 

and H&S Code section I 1167.5, subdivision (a), and as detailed in paragraphs 23-29, above. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct: Incompctcnce) 

32. Respondent McKillip's pharmacist license is subject to disciplinary action for 

unprofessional conduct Linci,cr Code section 430 I, subdivision (b) for incompetence, because in 

managing the operations of Upas, and in filling prescriptions, he demonstrated that he lacked the 
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requisite knowledge, ability, or sk.ill of a competent PIe to practic~ pharmacy 'vvithin the standard 

of care governing pharmacists, as detailed in paragraphs 23-29, above. 

THIRD CAUSE FOI~ DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain Dangerous Drugs Acquisition Records and Curren1 Inve;ltory) 

33. Respondents Upas and McKillip are subject to discipliilary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (0) of the Coele for violation ofthe Pharmacy Act and Regulations, in that they failed 

to maintain purchase records for two vials of Ontak, 150 mcg, resulting in an inaccurate inventory 

ill violation of Regulations, section 1718, aild Code section 4081, subdivision (a), as detailed in 

paragraphs 23-29, above. 

. FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Produce or Provide Pharmacy Records) 


34. Respondents Upas and McKillip are subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (0) of the Code for violation of the Pharmacy Act in that they failed, neglected, or 

refused to provide im/0ices to the Pharmacy Inspector for twp vials of Ontak 150mcg, in violation 

of Coele, sections 4081, subdivision (a), and 4332, as detailed in paragraphs 23-29, above. 

. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS PERTAINING TO DECEMBER 12,2007 COMPLAINT 

·35. On December 12,2007, the Board received an on-line complaint from the office of 

Dr. S., a physician with offices located Lip the street fi'ol11 Respondent Upas. Dr. S. alleged that 

Responclents Upas and McKillip were filling prescriptions \·vithout authorization from his office. 

Dr. S. 's office staff stated some of their patients receiving prescriptiohs without authorization 

were Joanne c., Cheryl T., Jennifer A., and Carl H. 

36. During his May 30, 2008, visit to .Upas, the Inspector completed an Inspection Report 

and asked to see the Doctor's Utilization RepOli (OUR) for Dr. S. for all patients for the last two 

years, and patient profiles for Joanne c., Cheryl T., Jennifer A., Carl I-l., Ronald F., Theresa I-I., 

and lVlari!el P., including prescription numbers, dates, drugs, third paJiy insurance, and patient 

addresses inlorn;ation. 

37. On June J 5,2008, the lnspector rcccived the patient profiles for Ronald F., J\1arizel 

P., Theresa H.: Carl H., Joanne C .. Jennifer A., and Cheryl T.; and the OUR for Dr. S. On June 
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j 8, 2008, the InspecLor sent a letter to Dr. S. \-vith the patient profiles of Carl H., Joanne c., 

Cheryl T., and Jennifer A" asking hilll LO determine if the prescription refills allegedly authorized 

by him were in fact authorized by him. On July 17,2008, the Inspector received Dr. S.'s reply, 

which included the patient profiles 10r Carl H. Jennifer A., Cheryl T., and Joanne C. The 

I nspeclor' s rev iew of these documents shoyved that: 

a. Upas filled seven unauthorized prescriptions for Carl 1-1.; 

b. Upas filled seven unauthorized prescriptions for Jennifer A.; 

c. Upas filled eleven unauthorized prescriptions for Cheryl T.; and 

d. Upas filled two unauthorized prescriptions for Joanne C. 

38. On July 29, 2008, the Inspector sent a Written Notice of violations charged to 

Respondents Upas and McKillip. On August 20,2008, McKillip's counsel faxed a reply to the 

Written Notice to the Inspector, which the Board received on August 22, 2008. Though the reply 

was a statement signed by McKillip under penalty of peljury, it was substantively only a ,:epeat of 

his June 20,2008 statement, described in paragraph 26, above. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

~Unprofessional Conduct - Violating Pharmacy Laws) 

39. Respondents Upas Pharmacy and McKillip are subject to disciplinary action under 

section 4301, subdivision (0) of the Code for violation of the Pharmacy Act, in that they furnished 

prescription medications without prescriptions therefor, in violation of Code section 4059, 

subdivision (a), as detailed in paragraphs 35-38, above. 

SlXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Filing of Non-Compliant Schedule n Prescriptions) 

40. Respondents Upas ancllV)cKillip are subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivisions (j) and (0) of the Code for violation ofthe Pharmacy Act and laws regulating drugs 

in that they filled 25 prescriptions 'for controlled substances and dangerous drugs without the 

authorization ofthe prescriber, in violation of Code section 4063, and H&S Code, sections 11158 

and] ] 167.5, subdivision (a), as detailcd in paragraphs 35--38, above. 
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DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERAT10NS 

41. To determine the degree of discipline, if an)" to be imposed on Respondents, 

Complainant alleges that on April 28,2002, in a prior proceeding on AccLlsation Case No. 2396,

Respondents Upas and McKillip admitted the truth ofthe allegations pl(::ci against them in 

Accusation Case No. 2396, and agreed that their Pharmacy Permit and Pharmacist License were 

subjeclto discipline and 10 be bound by the Board's revoking Respondents' permit and pharmacy 

license, stayed for three years; sLlspending Respondent McKillip's license for 120 days; ordering 

Respondents to pay the Board $4,152 as costs; and additio'nal terms of probation as set forth in 

the Disciplinary Order of that date, a true and correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit A. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and tha~ following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Perm it Number PRY 32896 issued to Upas 

Pharmacy, Inc., dba Upas Pharmacy, Brian William McKillip, President, Treasurer / Financial 

Officer, Pharmacist-in-Charge; 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPJ-l 36112, issued to Brian W.

McKillip, RPH; 

3. Ordering Brian W. McKillip, RPH and/or Upas Pharmacy, Inc., dba Upas Pharmacy, 

Brian William McKillip, President, Treasurer / Financial Officer, Pharmacist-in-Charge to pay 

the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement ofthis case, 

pLl rSLlElllt to B usilless and Professions Code section 125.3; 

 

 

4. 

COl71piainan! 


